After cell covers 
were securely sealed with P.S.-18, the entire cell case assemblies were 
subjected to pressurization-pressure release cycling. The cell case 
assemblies were thus pressure cycled in incremental steps up to 25 psi. 
After completion of four hundred seventy-five (475) pressure cycles at 15 
psi, stress marks had developed on the cell wall immediately below the 
P.S.-18 glue joints. All test cell case assemblies ruptured at these 
visible stress points within eight (8) cycles at the 25 psi level of 
pressure cycling.

[...]

Cell 007 declined from 308 AH to 262 AH. The diluted "electrolyte" was 
then replaced with fresh electrolyte: 1.24 specific gravity LiOH/KOH.
After the electrolyte change, the capacity of Cell 007 rose to a stable 
313 AH, 54 WH/Kg at the four hour rate. Cell 007 reached the six hundred 
fifty-nine (659) cycle mark at the end of this study. A regimen of 
charging at 76.6 amps for 5 hours and discharging at 80.3 amps to (+)
1.0 volts was maintained in this period.

2.5.3 Thermal Testing: Cell 528-30

A study to assess the influence of positive plate cobalt

[...]

of sulfide electrolyte additive upon cell performance was conducted involving 
a test group of six (6) iron half cells. These cells were each assembled 
with an iron electrode sandwiched in between two (2) counter electrodes.
They were then subjected to successive charge-discharge cycles at the C/3 
rate exceeding one thousand four hundred (1,400) cycles (Figure 16) during 
FY-1981. Sulfide was initially added to the electrolyte of individual 
cells for a cell-by-cell observation of its impact upon capacity. Next,

the electrolyte of all six {6) cells was replaced with electrolyte containing

[...]

recording over one thousand nine hundred and fifty (1,950) cycles. Three 
(3) cells were tested at room temperature and three (3) cells were tested 
while sitting in a 40oC water bath to accelerate aging. Two cells of this 
latter group began to exhibit declining capacity after passing one thousand 
eight hundred (1,800) cycles and were removed from test for examination.
One of these cells resumed test cycling after a 15% improvement in capacity 
was effected by the addition of sulfide to its electrolyte. Post operative 
examination of the other cell was still in progress at the end of the

[...]

eight hundred (800) cycles achieving 55 WH/Kg specific energy toward the 
end of the report period while Cells 273 and 1400 exceeded two hundred 
fifty (250) cycles and seven hundred fifty (750) cycles respectively.
A performance test group of eight (8) 85 AH cells finished one thousand 
five hundred and thirty (1,530) cycles with an average capacity as profiled 
in Figure 25. Another test group of twelve (12) 300 AH cells passed five 
hundred eight (580) cycles with average capacities of its six-cell subgroups 
as set forth in Figure 26. Two and five-cell modules, composed of cells

[...]

were assigned to the project by the Product Assurance manager to whom they 
directly reported.

4.0 CONCLUSIONS
The FY-1981 program continued to show significant progress in the drive 

to meet the established program goals as set forth below.

1. Initial full-scale electrode testing, which reached two 
thousand three hundred (2,300) cycles in FY-1981, established 
the capability of the chosen technology to yield the desired 
cycle life.

2. Plaque processing has now demonstrated significant improve­
ments in the area of higher specific energy with life cycle 
tests continuing.